Meeting Date: 03/15/17 (11)

ORDINANCE NO.10468 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 72.169.92.1. AND 72.169.92.2.AND ADDING SECTIONS 72.169.92.1.1. AND 72.169.92.2.1. TO THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY CODE

RELATING TO TRAFFIC REGULATIONS IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 72.169.92.1. of the San Diego County Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 72.169.92.1. ALPINE. The prima facie speed limit on South Grade Road

from the south line of Arnold Way easterly to the north line of Rocrest Road is hereby

decreased to and established at 45 miles per hour.

Section 72.169.92.2. of the San Diego County Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 72.169.92.2. ALPINE. The prima facie speed on South Grade Road from

the east line of Tavern Road easterly to the south line of Via Viejas is hereby decreased to

and established at 45 miles per hour.

Section 72.169.92.1.1. of the San Diego County Code is added to read as follows:

Section 72.169.92.1.1. ALPINE. The prima facie speed limit on South Grade Road

from the south line of Rocrest Road southerly to the west line of Tavern Road is hereby

decreased to and established at 40 miles per hour.

Section 72.169.92.2.1. of the San Diego County Code is added to read as follows:

Section 72.169.92.2.1. ALPINE. The prima facie speed limit on South Grade Road

from the north line of Via Viejas easterly to the south line of Alpine Boulevard is hereby

decreased to and established at 40 miles per hour.

CCSF, 84.10, 2/76 Approved as to Form and Legality by County Counsel

> Bianca Rodriguez Deputy County Counsel

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego this 15th day of March, 2017.

DIANNE JACOB

Chairwoman, Board of Supervisors County of San Diego, State of California

The above Ordinance was adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

Cox, Jacob, Gaspar, Roberts, Horn

ATTEST my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors this 15th day of March, 2017.

DAVID HALL

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By

Diana Lopez, Deputy



Ordinance No.10468 (N.S.)

03/15/17 (11)